the Company considers that the existing unused Refreshed General Mandate is sufficient to cover
all the Conversion Shares falling to be issued upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds, and
that there is no need for the Company to obtain specific mandate for the issue of the Convertible
Bonds.

– 9 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after completion of the allotment and issuance of the First Tranche Consideration Shares and upon
full conversion of the Conversion Shares (assuming full satisfaction of the Profit Guarantee) are
as follow:

As at the day of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the allotment and issuance

of the First Tranche
Consideration Shares

Immediately after completion
of the allotment and

issuance of the First Tranche
Consideration Shares and

(assuming full satisfaction of
the Profit Guarantee) upon
the full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

of the enlarge
issued share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
%

of the enlarge
issued share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
%

of the enlarge
issued share

capital

Shareholder
A Plus Capital Management Limited (note 1) 1,371,780,000 13.25% 1,371,780,000 12.90% 1,371,780,000 12.26%
Majestic Wealth International (note 2) 697,000,000 6.73% 697,000,000 6.56% 697,000,000 6.23%
Vendor A – – 70,000,000 0.66% 210,000,000 1.88%
Vendor B – – 135,240,000 1.27% 405,720,000 3.62%
Vendor C – – 57,960,000 0.55% 173,880,000 1.55%
Vendor D – – 16,800,000 0.16% 50,400,000 0.45%
Public Shareholders Other Shareholders 8,284,020,252 80.02% 8,284,020,252 77.91% 8,284,020,252 74.01%

10,352,800,252 100% 10,632,800,252 100.00% 11,192,800,252 100.00%

Note(s):

1. As at the date of this announcement, A Plus Capital Management Limited indirectly holds 1,347,780,000
Shares through Tiger Capital Fund SPC – Tiger Global SP and another 24,000,000 Shares indirectly;
and

2. As at the date of this announcement, Majestic Wealth International Limited is a private company
which is wholly-owned by Ms. Liang Yanzhi

– 10 –

FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE BUSINESS MODEL OF THE TARGET GROUP

Referring to the ‘Information On The Target Group’ of the Previous Announcement, Yalu
International has entered into three cooperation contracts, namely Charter Contract, Hospitality